Independent Third Party, and none of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in
the GEM Listing Rules) upon the Completion.

- 1 -

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deduction of commission and other expenses of the Placing
including, among others, the professional fees) amounted to approximately HK$25.60 million,
representing a net issue price of approximately HK$0.213 per Placing Share. Among the net proceeds,
approximately HK$15.60 million will be utilised as the funds for application of the licenses regarding
the operation of virtual assets trading platform, while approximately HK$10 million will be utilised
for general working capital of the Group, including research and development expenses for the
development of the blockchain technology of the Group, marketing expenses and administrative
expenses and other operating expenses.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the
Completion are as follows:

Immediate before the
Completion

Immediately after
Completion and as at the
date of this announcement

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Thrive Harvest Limited
(“Thrive Harvest”) (Note) 303,864,000 50.64 303,864,000 42.20

Worldtone Riches Investment
Limited
(“Worldtone Riches”) (Note) 112,500,000 18.75 112,500,000 15.63

Public
– Placees – – 120,000,000 16.67
– Other public Shareholders 183,636,000 30.61 183,636,000 25.50

Total 600,000,000 100.00 720,000,000 100.00

Note: As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Yu Decai (“Mr. Yu”), the executive Director, Chairman and
Chief Executive Officer of the Company, beneficially owns the entire issued shares of Thrive Harvest
and Worldtone Riches. Therefore, Mr. Yu is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares held by
Thrive Harvest and Worldtone Riches for the purpose of the SFO.

By order of the Board
Byte Metaverse Holdings Limited

Yu Decai
Executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 11 April 2024

- 2 -

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yu Decai and Mr. Hu Mingdai as